# 506055504 05/12/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6102218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRAIGHT LINE DRIVE, INC.	04/24/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIRECTUS GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	135 EAGLE BLUFF DRIVE	
City:	CLAREMONT	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23899	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15607347
PCT Number:	US1734850

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (770)804-0900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 678-775-8788

**Email:** swigmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC
Address Line 1: 50 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 340

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05053.0001U2 - SPW	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. NO. 40,447	
SIGNATURE:	/SPW/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SLD ASSIGNMENT OF CASE TO DIRECTUS GROUP#page1.tif source=SLD ASSIGNMENT OF CASE TO DIRECTUS GROUP#page2.tif

PATENT 506055504 REEL: 052636 FRAME: 0385

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STRAIGHT LINE DRIVE, INC. (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"),

owns the following pending utility patent application of the United States and pending PCT

Application and any and all inventions and improvements disclosed: Application title - "A

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONVERTING ROTATING MOTION INTO LINEAR

MOTION," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 26, 2017 and

assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 15/607,347 and PCT Patent Application Number

PCT/US17/34850; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said applications; and

WHEREAS, DIRECTUS GROUP LLC, having a place of business at 135

EAGLE BLUFF DRIVE, CLAREMONT, VIRGINIA 23899 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and

transfer to the **ASSIGNEE**, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications aforesaid,

and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said applications, and

to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to

sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any issued patents thereon

which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by

the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the

full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by the **ASSIGNOR** had this assignment and sale not been made;

For the same consideration, the **ASSIGNOR**, by these presents, does sell, assign,

and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to

any foreign application or applications corresponding to said applications, in whole or in part, in

countries other than the United States, in and to any applications and similar protective rights

granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights

arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

Page 1 of 2

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer and its seal to be affixed, this 24/\* day of 4/2/, 2020.

ASSIGNOR:

By: LG1 L LLLL
(Signature)

OO 1914 L LLLG4/578 C E O
(Name and Title)

My Commission Expires: 19 30 20

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 052636 FRAME: 0387

**RECORDED: 05/12/2020**